

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT
OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Louise Melling
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Perry M. Grossman
Counsel of Record
Christopher T. Dunn
Arthur N. Eisenberg
Molly K. Biklen
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
pgrossman@nyclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REGULATING PUBLIC CARRY IS PART OF A LONGSTANDING ANGLO-AMERICAN COMMITMENT TO PRESERVING THE PEACE THAT ENABLES CIVIC LIFE	4
A. Broad Bans on Public Carry, and Concealed Carry in Particular, Were Longstanding in English Law	5
B. Prohibitions on Concealed Public Carry Were Also Common Means of Promoting a Civic Life in the Period from the Founding Through Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment	9
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PERMITS STATES TO IMPOSE REASONABLE REGULATIONS ON PUBLIC CARRY TO PRESERVE THE SAFETY AND PEACE CONDUCTIVE TO CIVIC LIFE.....	15
A. States May Reasonably Conclude That the Proliferation of Guns in Public Chills First Amendment Activity.....	16

	PAGE
B. New York’s Concealed Carry Regulation Reasonably Furthers the Peace and Safety Conducive to Robust Civic Engagement, and Therefore Does Not Contravene the Second Amendment	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Application of O'Connor</i> , 154 Misc. 2d 694 (Cnty. Ct. 1992).....	25
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	15
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 38 Tex. 599 (1873)	14
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 501 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 14, 24
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	16, 18
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	13, 14
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>Hague v. Congress of Industrial Organizations</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	1
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 3 N.E.3d 694 (N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991).....	23
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24

	PAGE(S)
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1, 10, 16
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 653 S.W.2d 944 (1985).....	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	24
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	5
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	9
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , <i>Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	1, 10
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	26
<i>Waddell v. State</i> , 37 Tex. 354 (1873)	14

<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 12
--	--------

Statutes

1787 N.Y. Laws, Act of Jan. 26, 1787, ch. 1, § 9.....	24
1836 Mass. Acts 750, ch. 134, § 16.....	11
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63, ch. XLVI, § 1	12
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25, ch. XXXIV, § 1	13
1881 Laws of N.Y., ch. 46, § 8	24
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627, Ch. 608, § 1	24
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 4	24

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. VII, § 3.....	23
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. VII, § 8.....	23
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 3.....	23
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 8.....	23
Tex. Const., Art I, § 23.....	14
U.S. Const., amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1 John Potter, <i>Archaeologiae Graeca, or, The Antiquities of Greece</i> (7th ed. 1751)	9
--	---

	PAGE(S)
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	8
Carol Anderson, <i>The Second: Race and Guns in a Fatally Unequal America</i> (2021).....	14
Arlin James Benjamin, Jr., Sven Kepes & Brad J. Bushman, <i>Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature</i> , 22 <i>Personality & Soc. Psyc. Rev.</i> 347 (2018)	16
Josh Bergeron, <i>Men charged after 'Fame' protests get probation</i> , <i>Salisbury Post</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), https://www.salisburypost.com/2021/02/17/men-charged-after-fame-protests-get-probation/	19
Leonard Berkowitz & Anthony LePage, <i>Weapons as Aggression-Eliciting Stimuli</i> , 12 <i>J. of Personality & Soc. Psych.</i> 202 (1967)	17
Bryant Bingamon, <i>Daniel Perry Will Stand Trial for Murder of BLM Protester Garrett Foster</i> , <i>Austin Chron.</i> (July 2, 2021), https://www.austinchronicle.com/daily/news/2021-07-02/daniel-perry-will-stand-trial-for-murder-of-blm-protester-garrett-foster/	20
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 139 (2021)	5, 7, 8, 19, 23

Julia Cardi, <i>Judge: Evidence of Victim’s Radical Beliefs in Protest Shooting Not Relevant—For Now</i> , Denver Gaz. (Aug. 6, 2021), https://denvergazette.com/news/local/judge-evidence-of-victim-s-radical-beliefs-in-protest-shooting-not-relevant-for-now/article_f7a8e8b0-f71d-11eb-92f0-abcff2ed3eb0.htm	21
Saul Cornell, <i>History, Text, Tradition, and the Future of Second Amendment Jurisprudence: Limits on Armed Travel Under Anglo-American Law, 1688-1868</i> , 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 73 (2020)	5, 6, 25
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012)	11
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law: Preserving Liberty and Keeping the Peace</i> , 80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 11 (2017)	7, 8
Defendant’s Reply Regarding Reconsideration of Detention, <i>United States v. Thomas Edward Caldwell</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00028-APM, (D.D.C. March 10, 2021), ECF No. 69	22
Markus Dirk Dubber, <i>The Police Power: Patriarchy and the Foundations of American Government</i> (2005)	6
David Feldman, <i>The King’s Peace, the Royal Prerogative and Public Order: The Roots and Early Development of Binding Over Powers</i> , 47 Cambridge L.J. 101 (1988).....	6

Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>The Law and Politics of Firearms Regulation in Reconstruction Texas</i> , 4 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 95 (2016).....	12, 13
Bill Gates, <i>Do Uber and Lyft allow drivers to carry weapons while driving?</i> , KXAN (July 31, 2020), https://www.kxan.com/news/local/austin/do-uber-and-lyft-allow-drivers-to-carry-weapons-while-driving/	20
Howard Graves, <i>North Carolina Protest Shooting Suspect Appears To Have Ties to Organized Neo-Confederacy, Hate Groups</i> , Southern Poverty L. Ctr. (June 2, 2020), https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2020/06/02/north-carolina-protest-shooting-suspect-appears-have-ties-organized-neo-confederacy-hate	19
Harvard Injury Control Research Center, <i>Gun Threats and Self-Defense Gun Use</i> , https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/hicrc/firearms-research/gun-threats-and-self-defense-gun-use-2/	18
Matt Jancer, <i>Gun Control Is as Old as the Old West</i> , Smithsonian, Feb. 5, 2018, https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/gun-control-old-west-180968013/	11

Roudabeh Kishi et al., <i>Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America</i> , Armed Conflict Location & Event Data Project (Aug. 2021), https://acleddata.com/acleddatanew/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Report_Armed-Assembly_ACLED_Everytown_August2021.pdf	17
William J. Krouse, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN10852, <i>Gun Control: Concealed Carry Legislation in the 115th Congress</i> (2018)	15
Brian Maass, <i>Suspected Protest Shooter Matthew Dolloff Had Valid Concealed Weapons Permit</i> , CBS (Oct. 12, 2020), https://denver.cbslocal.com/2020/10/12/matthew-dolloff-shooting-protest-elbert-county-concealed-carry-permit-lee-keltner/	21
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>Conflicting Reports: When Gun Rights Threaten Free Speech</i> , 83 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 169 (2020)	18
Alexander Mallin & Will Steakin, <i>Oath Keepers Stashed Weapons at Hotel for Potential Jan. 6 Violence, Prosecutors Indicate</i> , ABC (Apr. 13, 2021), https://abcnews.go.com/US/oath-keepers-stashed-weapons-hotel-potential-jan-violence/story?id=77048420	22
James Masschaele, <i>The Public Space of the Marketplace in Medieval England</i> , 77 <i>Speculum</i> 383 (2002)	7

- Craig Mauger, *Protesters, Some Armed, Enter Michigan Capitol in Rally Against COVID-19 Limits*, Det. News (Apr. 30, 2020), <https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/04/30/protesters-gathering-outside-capitol-amid-covid-19-restrictions/3054911001/> 19
- Matthew Miller, Deborah Azrael & David Hemenway, *Community Firearms, Community Fear*, 11 *Epidemiology* 709 (2000) 17
- David Montgomery & Manny Fernandez, *Garrett Foster Brought His Gun to Austin Protests. Then He Was Shot Dead.*, N.Y. Times (July 26, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/26/us/austin-shooting-texas-protests.html> 20
- Chris Palmer et al., *Two Men Outside Philly Vote Count in Hummer with QAnon Stickers Face Weapons Charges, Police Say*, Phila. Inquirer (Nov. 6, 2020), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/qanon-arrest-philadelphia-plot-election-2020-20201106.html> 22
- Tori Lynn Schneider & Alicia Devine, *TPD: Man who pulled gun on protesters was 'lawfully defending himself,' will not face charges*, Tallahassee Democrat (Aug. 30, 2020), <https://www.tallahassee.com/story/news/2020/08/30/tallahassee-police-no-charges-after-gun-pulled-during-protest/5674055002/> 21

	PAGE(S)
James A. Shepperd et al., <i>The Anticipated Consequences of Legalizing Guns on College Campuses</i> , 5 J. Threat Assessment & Mgmt. 21 (2018)	18
Peter Oxenbridge Thacher, <i>To Charges to the Grand Jury of the County of Suffolk for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, at the Opening of the Terms of the Municipal Court of the City of Boston on Monday, December 5th, A.D. 1836, And On Monday, March 13th A.D. (Boston, Dutton & Wentworth 1837)</i>	11
Kristina Webb, <i>No charges for man who pulled gun in mask dispute at Royal Palm Walmart</i> , Palm Beach Post (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.palmbeachpost.com/story/news/crime/2020/08/31/no-charges-vincent-scavetta-royal-palm-walmart-mask-dispute/3448875001/	20
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011)	11, 15
Alan Yuhas & Michael Levenson, <i>Couple Charged After Videos Show White Woman Pulling Gun on Black Woman</i> , N.Y. Times (July 2, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/07/02/us/michigan-woman-pulls-gun.html	21
